CITY OF PORTSMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL POLICY No. 2018-02

LICENSE FEE FOR ENCUMBRANCE OF CITY PROPERTY

Any party temporarily encumbering city property for purposes of construction beyond thirty working days shall apply to the City Council for a license and pay the following fees:

- A. Metered parking spaces consistent with the daily fees determined by the fee schedule.
- B. Any City land that includes unmetered parking spaces, travel ways, loading zones and sidewalks \$0.05 per square foot per day
- C. Any other City land / right-of-way not included in the above categories shall be charged a flat fee of \$400 per each 400 square feet for the first 30 days. Each additional 30 day period the fee shall be \$200 per each 400 square feet. The aforementioned fee shall be in place until July 1, 2019 when the fee shall be listed on the City of Portsmouth's annual fee schedule.

The license fees set forth above will be doubled if the encumbrance period extends beyond its terms.

Any encumbrance that extends beyond thirty working days without an approved City Council license shall also be subject to the above fees.

The City Manager may waive the license fees for parking in unmetered spaces if the applicant can provide equivalent public parking in the immediate vicinity of the licensed area.

The Public Works Director shall administer the application of the License fees under this policy.

All applicable license fees shall be paid prior to the start of the term of the license. If the licensee ceases to encumber the property prior to the end of the term, the licensee may request a refund of any license fees for any unused days.

Any party that disputes the application of this policy to its request for a license may appeal to the City Manager.

Adopted by the Portsmouth City Council on: April 16, 2018

Amended by the Portsmouth City Council on: November 19, 2019

Ratified by the Portsmouth City Council on: <u>January 8, 2020</u>

Ratified by the Portsmouth City Council on: January 24, 2022.

Ratified by the Portsmouth City Council on: January 16, 2024.